Particulars Impact on profit before tax
31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

 Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (2017: 50 bps)*  (203.20)  (253.54)
 Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (2017: 50 bps)*  203.20  253.54

   *Holding all other variables constant

(iii) Price risk

  The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded
in the market.

  The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company in equity securities
and classified in the balance sheet as at fair value through profit and loss. The Company has investment in qouted
and unqouted equity securities. Investment is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company. The Company’s
Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

Note : 43 - Financial risk management (Contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

Star Cement Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
119

Sensitivity
  The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Company’s equity.

(H in Lacs)
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Increase by 5% (2017: 5%)*  8.34  7.69
Decrease by 5% (2017: 5%)*  (8.34)  (7.69)

  *Holding all other variables constant

Note : 44 - Assets pledged as security
The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are:

(H in Lacs)
Particulars 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 01-Apr-16

Current
Financial assets
First charge

Trade receivables  12,710.24  12,327.42  23,005.56
Inventory  12,226.59  6,203.17  8,506.31
Cash & cash equivalents  641.63  881.93  807.85
Bank balances  114.88  377.18  70.66
Other financial assets  79.07  180.32  192.95
Other current assets  72,370.57  67,641.19  50,222.20

Total current assets  98,142.98  87,611.22  82,805.52
Non-Current
First charge

Property, plant and equipment  30,009.38  33,175.20  30,416.55
Total non-currents assets 30,009.38 33,175.20 30,416.55
Total assets pledged as security 1,28,152.36 1,20,786.42 1,13,222.07

Note : 45 - Scheme of Amalgamation
(a) Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation (“The Scheme”) between Star Ferro and Cement Limited (SFCL) and the Company

as approved by the National Company Law Tribunal, Guwahati Bench at Guwahati vide its order dated 7th February, 2017,
all the assets and liabilities of SFCL have been transferred to and vested in the Company at their respective book values on
a going concern basis with effect from 1st April, 2016 being the appointed date. The said order of the National Company
Law Tribunal has been filed with the Registrar of Companies on 22nd February, 2017, the effective date of the scheme and

[…]

Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (2017: 50 bps)  (203.13)  (332.47)
 Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (2017: 50 bps)  203.13  332.47

   *Holding all other variables constant

 (iii) Price risk

  The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded
in the market.

  The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company in equity securities
and classified in the Balance Sheet as at fair value through profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The Group
has investment in qouted and unqouted equity securities. Investment is done in accordance with the limits set by the
Group. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

  Sensitivity

  The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Group’s equity;

Particulars Impact on total
comprehensive income
31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Increase by 5% (2017: 5%)  7.21  7.25
Decrease by 5% (2017: 5%)  (7.21)  (7.25)

  *Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

Star Cement Limited
Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
167

Note : 43 - Assets pledged as security

The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are:
(H in Lacs)

Particulars 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 01-Apr-16

Current
Financial assets
First charge

Trade receivables 14,646.94  13,777.85  25,250.03
Inventories  29,460.34  16,122.45  20,916.41
Cash and cash equivalents  1,863.61  1,628.21  2,377.45
Bank balances  114.88  379.77  70.66
Other financial assets  588.48  525.07  587.50
Other current assets  92,951.17  1,00,098.00  79,596.21

Total current assets 1,39,625.43  1,32,531.35  1,28,798.26
Non Current
First charge
Property, plant and equipment  82,047.39  91,809.38  96,810.61
Total non-currents assets 82,047.39 91,809.38 96,810.61

Total assets pledged as security 2,21,672.82 2,24,340.73 2,25,608.87

Note : 44 -(i) - Contingent liability & commitments
(H in Lacs)

Sl.
No

Particulars 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 01-Apr-16

1 Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on
capital account and not provided for (net of advances)

 -   236.26  125.23

2 Claims against the company not acknowledge as debts – excise 1,176.14 1,209.66  1,072.18
VAT/income tax matters/royalty etc.

3 Bill of exchange discounted with banks (Refer note c)  -   -   17.22
4 Duty saved under EPCG scheme  1,042.98 1,198.77 1,198.77
5 Letters of credit issued by bank 58.26 106.35 162.22
6 Solvent surety furnished to excise department against differential

excise duty refund
3,172.52 2,909.40 2,131.40

7 Cross Subsidy charges against Power Purchase from IEX  -   -   30.10

Note: Based on legal opinion / decisions in similar cases, the Management believes that the Group has a fair chance of favorable
decisions in cases mentioned here-in-above and hence no provision is considered necessary.

(a)  Against the Company’s claim in respect of its cement plant at Lumshnong for refund of differential excise duty, Hon’ble
High Court at Guwahati (Shillong Bench) vide its order dated 12th September, 2012, has directed the Excise Department
to release 50% of the disputed amount against furnishing of solvent surety. Based on the said judgment of the Hon’ble